

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES, *Petitioner*,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.,
et al., *Respondents*.

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES, *Petitioner*,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *DOMINGUEZ* RESPONDENTS
IN CASE NO. 09-1158**

STEPHEN P. BERZON
Counsel of Record
SCOTT A. KRONLAND
STACEY M. LEYTON
MATTHEW J. MURRAY
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
sberzon@altshulerberzon.com

July 29, 2011

Peake DeLancey Printers, LLC - (301) 341-4600 - Cheverly MD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A PLAINTIFF INJURED BY A STATE LAW PREEMPTED UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE MAY OBTAIN A FEDERAL COURT INJUNCTION TO PROHIBIT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LAW	7
A. The federal courts have always been open to suits by private litigants seeking to enjoin the implementation of unconstitutional state laws, including laws preempted under the Supremacy Clause, so long as jurisdiction is present.....	7
B. Injunction actions to enforce the Supremacy Clause are supported by the founding era understanding that courts with equitable jurisdiction would have authority to prevent injury caused by constitutional violations.....	11
C. Injunction actions to enforce the Supremacy Clause have correctly been treated the same as suits seeking to enforce other constitutional provisions	17
II. STATE LAWS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE MEDICAID ACT ARE PREEMPTED UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE AND MAY BE ENJOINED BY THE FEDERAL COURTS	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE REGARDING 42 U.S.C. §1983 CLAIMS AND STATUTORY RIGHTS OF ACTION DOES NOT APPLY TO PROHIBITORY INJUNCTIONS SOUGHT DIRECTLY UNDER THE CONSTITUTION	29
A. Section 1983 claims and preemption injunction actions to enforce the Supremacy Clause are substantively, historically, and practically distinct.....	29
B. Implied statutory rights of action are distinct from injunction actions to enforce the Supremacy Clause.....	34
IV. CALIFORNIA’S PROPOSED LIMITATION ON SUPREMACY CLAUSE ACTIONS FOR PROHIBITORY INJUNCTIONS IS NOT SUPPORTED BY HISTORY, LOGIC, OR PRECEDENT.....	38
A. The Court’s preemption cases cannot be explained as all involving anticipatory defenses to state regulation or quasi- regulation.....	39
B. Recognition of California’s proposed new limitation on preemption actions would undermine the purposes of the Supremacy Clause	46
V. CALIFORNIA WAIVED ITS PRUDENTIAL STANDING ARGUMENT, WHICH IS ALSO MERITLESS.....	47
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	37
<i>Allen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885).....	17
<i>Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	22, 2a
<i>Askew v. America Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	8a
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)	30, 36
<i>Baring v. Erdman</i> , 2 F. Cas. 784 (No. 981) (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1834)	13
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	21
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	8
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	28
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	22
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	33
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) ...	19, 20, 48
<i>Boyer v. Boyer</i> , 113 U.S. 689 (1885)	10
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 648 (1832)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders International Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	6a
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council of Metropolitan District v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	35, 43, 4a
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	5a
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	43, 4a
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	49, 5a
<i>California Department of Human Resources Development v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	37
<i>Campbell v. Hussey</i> , 368 U.S. 297 (1961)	9a
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	27, 36, 37
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc., v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	6a
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972)	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	30
<i>Carroll v. Sanford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....	13
<i>Carter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 317 (1885)	19, 29
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	9, 1a
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	9, 1a
<i>Chicago & North Western Transport Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	32
<i>Choctaw, Oklahoma, & Gulf Railroad Co. v. Harrison</i> , 235 U.S. 292 (1914)	10a
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	39, 8a
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	2a, 3a
<i>Clallam County, Wash. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 341 (1923).....	10a
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industrial Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	49
<i>Cloverleaf Butter Co. v. Patterson</i> , 315 U.S. 148 (1942).....	10a
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	10
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	1, 35
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	47
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Cummings v. City of Chicago</i> , 188 U.S. 410 (1903).....	10a
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	36
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	42, 44, 4a
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	3a, 4a
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	4a
<i>Dobbins v. Commissioners of Erie County</i> , 41 U.S. 435 (1842).....	18
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1855).....	11
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	18, 7a, 8a
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	7a
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	43, 2a
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	9a
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	35
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	48, 49, 4a, 5a
<i>Gilman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865)	7, 8, 11a
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	18
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	6, 23, 46
<i>Greenwood v. Union Freight Railroad Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 13 (1881).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission of New York City</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	24
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	24
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	26, 36
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	19
<i>Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	6a
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	39, 10a
<i>Holt v. Indiana Manufacturing Co.</i> , 176 U.S. 68 (1900).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Independent Living Center of Southern California v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	8a
<i>Karahalios v. National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	36
<i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	2a
<i>Kesler v. Department of Public Safety, Financial Responsibility Division, Utah</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962).....	9a
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	9, 23, 44, 6a
<i>Lawrence County v. South Dakota</i> , 668 F.2d 27 (8th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	3a
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	34
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	7a
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	36
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	18, 33
<i>Mid-Con Freight System, Inc. v. Michigan Public Service Commission</i> , 545 U.S. 440 (2005).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	37
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979)	22
<i>Mintz v. Baldwin</i> , 289 U.S. 346 (1933).....	10a
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S.167 (1961).....	31, 33
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5a
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	35
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Insurance of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	35, 36
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	43, 4a
<i>New York Telephone Co. v. New York State Department of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979)...	43, 44, 7a
<i>National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	49
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	7a
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	36
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> ,461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	6a, 7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	9a
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	27, 28
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891)	17
<i>Pennsylvania Pharmacists Association v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> (<i>Wheeling Bridge I</i>), 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1851)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> (<i>Wheeling Bridge II</i>), 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	8
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	42, 8a
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	43, 44, 45
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	17
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975)	22
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Board</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973).....	22
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	10, 11
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	36
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885)	17
<i>Public Utilities Commission of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 456 (1943).....	9a
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Railroad Transfer Service, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 386 U.S. 351 (1967).....	9a
<i>Railway Co. v. McShane</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 444 (1874).....	10a
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	7a
<i>Reagan v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 362 (1894).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Campbell</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat) 212 (1818).....	16
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	9, 1a, 2a
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	36
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	5a
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897)	17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shea v. Vialpando</i> , 416 U.S. 251 (1974)	22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	47
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....	17
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	23, 27
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 164 (1812).....	16
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	25, 33
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	18
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	47
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	36
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	36
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	21
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. (TAMA)</i> <i>v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	36
<i>Ex parte Tyler</i> , 149 U.S. 164 (1893).....	17
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 5 (1873).....	11a
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	3a
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	10
<i>Universities Research Association, Inc.</i> <i>v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981)	36
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service</i> <i>Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)....	25, 3a
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	36
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	2a
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 449 (1829)	16
<i>White v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 307 (1885).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	33
<i>Winkleman v. Parma City School District</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	27, 28
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	19

STATE CASES

<i>Belknap v. Belknap</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. Rep. 463 (N.Y. Ch. 1817)	13, 41, 42
<i>Bradley v. Commissioners</i> , 21 Tenn. 428 (1841)	16
<i>Burnet v. Corporation of Cincinnati</i> , 3 Ohio 73 (1827)	41
<i>Cooper v. Alden</i> , Harrington's Ch. Rep., 72 (Mich. Ch. 1838)	42
<i>Galloway v. Jenkins</i> , 63 N.C. 147 (1869).....	16
<i>Gardner v. Trustees of Village of Newburg</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. Rep. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816)	41
<i>Graham v. Horton</i> , 6 Kan. 343 (1870).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Gray v. Yeamans, Journal of the Grand Council of South Carolina, 1671-1680</i> (S.C. 1671), reprinted in <i>Records of the Court of Chancery of South Carolina, 1671-1779</i> , (1950 ed.).....	41
<i>Lindsay v. East Bay Street Commissioners</i> , 2 Bay 38 (S.C. Const. 1796).....	16
<i>Portues v. Tapham</i> , Case No. 30, <i>Registrar's Book of Governor Keith's Court of Chancery</i> (Pa. 1735).....	40
<i>Turpin v. Lockett</i> , 10 Va. (6 Call) 113 (1804)	16
<i>Wightman v. Brown</i> , 1 S.C. Eq. Rep. 166 (1790).....	40
ENGLISH CASES	
<i>Attorney-General v. Forbes</i> , 2 Mylne & Craig 123 (Ch. 1836).....	41
<i>Attorney General v. Heelis</i> , 2 Simons & Stuart 67 (Ch. 1824).....	40
<i>Attorney General v. Mayor &c. of Dublin</i> , 1 Bligh 312 (H.L. 1827)	40, 41
<i>Bosanquett v. Dashwood</i> , Forrester, 39 (Ch. 1734).....	40
<i>Box v. Allen</i> , 1 Dickens 84 (Ch. 1727).....	13
<i>Bromley v. Smith</i> , 1 Simons 8 (Ch. 1826)	42
<i>Brownsword v. Edwards</i> , 2 Vesey 243 (Ch. 1750)	15
<i>Ewelme Hospital v. Andover</i> , 1 Vernon 266 (Ch. 1684)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Frewin v. Lewis</i> , 4 Mylne & Craig 249 (Ch. 1838) ..	13, 42
<i>Hall v. Mason</i> , Callis, 262 (1621), in <i>The Reading of the Famous and Learned Robert Callis, Esq. Upon the Statute of Sewers</i> 262 (4th ed. 1824)	13, 41
<i>How v. Tenants of Bromgrove</i> , 1 Vernon 22 (Ch. 1681)	41
<i>Hughes v. Trustees of Morden College</i> , 1 Vesey 188 (Ch. 1748)	12, 13, 41
<i>Rankin v. Huskisson</i> , 4 Simons 13 (Ch. 1830)	41
<i>Pilkington v. City of York</i> , 1 Dickens 84 (Ch. 1742)	13
Year Book of Henry VII, folio 12 (1491)	15

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., Art. I, §8, cl. 1	22
U.S. Const., Art. I, §8, cl. 3	23
U.S. Const., Art. III	1, 15, 37, 47
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2281	18
29 U.S.C. §1144(a)	38
31 U.S.C. §6901	23
42 U.S.C. §1320a-2	26
42 U.S.C. §1320a-10	26
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A)	i, 1, 3, 28
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1988(b)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, §11, 1 Stat. 73	8, 16
Judiciary Act of 1875, ch. 137, §1, 18 Stat. 470	8, 17
Ku Klux Act of April 20, 1871, ch. 22, §1, 17 Stat. 13	32
STATE STATUTES	
2009 Cal. Leg. Serv. 3rd Ex. Sess. Ch. 13 (S.B. 6)	2
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §12306.1(d)(7)(B)	3
MISCELLANEOUS	
Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgement of the Law</i> (6th ed. 1743)	14, 15
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 50 (1871) (Statement of Rep. Kerr)	31
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 365 (1871) (Statement of Rep. Arthur)	31
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 385 (1871) (Statement of Rep. Lewis)	31
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 420 (1871) (Statement of Rep. Bright)	32
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 477 (1871) (Statement of Rep. Butler)	31
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 477 (1871) (Statement of Rep. Dawes)	30, 31
Robert Henley Eden, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (1821)	41
Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911 ed.)	20
John Fonblanque, <i>A Treatise of Equity</i> (1793)	40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Charles D. Frierson, <i>A Certain Fundamental Difference in Viewpoint Between Law and Equity as Illustrated by Two Maxims</i> , in <i>Report of the Proceedings of the Bar Association of Arkansas 130 (1914-1915)</i>	15
F.W. Maitland, <i>Equity, Also the Forms of Action at Common Law: Two Courses of Lectures (1929 ed.)</i>	12
John Mitford, <i>A Treatise on the Pleadings in Suits in the Court of Chancery (2d ed. 1787)</i> .. <i>passim</i>	
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence (1881)</i>	14, 15, 40, 41
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004).....	33
Joseph Story, <i>Equity Jurisprudence (1836)</i> ..	14, 15, 16, 40
Solon Dyke Wilson, <i>Courts of Chancery in the American Colonies</i> , in 2 <i>Select Essays in Anglo-American Legal History</i> 779 (1907).....	12
